
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Assembly Room, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, Marlborough, 
Wiltshire, SN8 1AA 

Date: Tuesday 10 October 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East Kennett, Fyfield, 
Kennet Valley, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St Andrew, Ogbourne St George, 
Preshute, Ramsbury, Savernake, West Overton, Winterbourne Monkton. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Cameron Osborn Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line  or email cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jane Davies, Marlborough West (Chairman) 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury 
Cllr Caroline Thomas, Marlborough East (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, 
[...]
rved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies for Absence  19:00 

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 13 June 2023. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 20) 19:05 

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes 
are available in the full agenda pack, or online.   
 

a) Wiltshire Local Plan Review 
b) Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 - Consultation 
c) Update on the Council’s activity and progress on the Climate 

Emergency - https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw 
d) Cost of Living update 
e) Wiltshire Life Awards 2024 

 
If you would like the Area Board to consider or discuss any of these 
items in more detail, please speak to the Community Engagement 
Manager, or the Democratic Services Officer.  

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 52) 19:10 

 To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further 
information partners wish to share: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police with Chief Constable Catherine Roper 
b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
e. Community First 
f. Wiltshire AGE UK 
g. Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership 
h. Jubilee Centre 
i. Transition Marlborough 
j. Town / Parish Councils 

 
 
Note: Speakers are reminded that they each have a three-minute 
slot unless they have previously discussed alternative arrangements 
with the Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager. 

 



Page 4 

 

6   Area Board Priority Update  19:40 

 To receive updates from Lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities.  

 

7   Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area (Pages 53 - 
54) 

19:45 

 To receive an update from Andrew Jack, the Strategic Engagement 
and Partnership Manager, on indices of multiple deprivation in the 
Marlborough community area.  

 

8   Health and Wellbeing Group (Pages 55 - 60) 20:00 

 To receive an update from the Marlborough Health and Wellbeing 
Group. 

 

9   Local Youth Provision Update  20:10 

 To receive an update on local youth provision.  

10   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 61 - 88) 

20:15 

 The Area Board will be asked to ratify the funding recommendations 
from the Marlborough Local Highway and Footway Improvement 
Group (LHFIG) meeting of the 13 July 2023. 
 

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 89 - 94) 20:20 

 To consider any applications for Area Board funding. 
 
Area Board Current Financial Position 

 Community 
Area 

Youth Older and 
Vulnerable 
People 

Opening Balance for 
2023-24 

£15,835.00 £17,786.00 £7,700.00 

Awarded to Date £0.00 £1,000.00 £0.00 

Current Balance £15,835.00 £16.786.00 £7,700.00 

Balance if All Grants are 
Agreed Based on 
Recommendations 

£10,258.03 £8,286.00 £4,900.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

Area Board Grant Funding Application Summary 
Application 
Reference 

Grant 
Type 

Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

ABG1230 Community 
Area 

Marlborough 
Tennis 

New Pavilion £296,268.00 £3,000.00 

ABG1335 Community 
Area 

Lockeridge 
Traffic 
Group 

Lockeridge 
Speed 
Indicator 
Device 

£2,653.94 £1326.97 

ABG1351 Community 
Area 

Kennet 
Valley 
Amateur 
Dramatics 
Society 

Lighting Bars £2,560.50 £1250.00 

ABG1324 Older and 
Vulnerable 
Adults 

Carer 
Support 
Wiltshire 

Marlborough 
Bereavement 
Help Point 

£5,600.00 £2,800.00 

ABG1238 Youth Aldbourne 
Youth 
Council 

Summer 
Programme 

£2,263.80 £1,000.00 

ABG1245 Youth Aldbourne 
Youth 
Council 

Independent 
life cooking 
skills 

£6,750.00 £3,000.00 

ABG1297 Youth Manton Fest Manton 
Festival – a 
family and 
community 
fundraising 
event 2024 

£28,850.00 £5,000.00 

ABG1299 Youth Aldbourne 
Beating the 
Bounds 

Aldbourne 
Beating the 
Bounds 
Diamond 
Celebration 

£500.00 £500.00 

 

12   Any Other Questions  20:45 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close  21:00 

 To confirm the date of the next meeting of the Marlborough Area 
Board as 9 January 2024 at 7:00pm. 

 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1230
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1335
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1351
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1324
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1238
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1245
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1297
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1299




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Assembly Room, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, 

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1AA 

Date:  13 June 2023 

Start Time: 7.05 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn, Democratic Services Officer, e-mail: 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jane Davies (Chair), Cllr Caroline Thomas (Vice-Chair) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
(Substitute) 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Hitch – Democratic Services Officer 
Samantha Howell – Director Highways & Transport (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Benjamin Huggins 
Kennett and Avon Medical Partnership – Suzy Deering 
Jubilee Centre – Sally Wolfenden 
 
 
Total in attendance:  
20 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

101   Election of Chairman 

 Councillor Caroline Thomas nominated Councillor Jane 
Davies for the role of Chairman and was seconded by 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jane Davies as Chairman for the 
year 2023/24.  

102   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chair nominated Councillor Thomas for the role of Vice-
Chairman and was seconded by Councillor Wheeler.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Caroline Thomas as Vice-Chairman 
for the year 2023/24.  

103   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James 
Sheppard, who was substituted by Councillor Stuart 
Wheeler.  

104   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 March 2023 as a true and correct record.  

105   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

106   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair drew attention to the briefing notes included in the 

agenda pack, which included information on the cost-of-

living crisis, the temporary closure of Marlborough Library, 

the work being done by Wiltshire Libraries to keep residents 

online and changes to kerbside recycling.  

107   PCC/Chief Constable Update 

 The Chair welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner 

(PCC) Philip Wilkinson and Chief Constable Catherine 

Roper.  

 

The PCC and CC Roper provided an update on the work 

being undertaken by Wiltshire Police. This included a focus 

on improved communications, a renewed emphasis on 

neighbourhood policing, more mobile police stations and 

more effective procedures for dealing with complaints about 

poor service and misconduct. The PCC spoke positively 

about Wiltshire Police’s approach to county lines offences 

and to rape and serious sexual offences, while also noting 

that speed enforcement had been an area of real attention, 

with community speed enforcement officers and the 

identification of speeding hotspots making sure the work of 

neighbourhood volunteers does not go to waste.  

 

The Chief Constable spoke to the Area Board about 

Wiltshire Police’s approach to the Engage process following 

an assessment by His Majesty's Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS). She 

explained that they had been identified as being inadequate 

in terms of victim support, investigation, and structural 

framework. As a result, CC Roper pointed to the Plan on a 

Page document (included in the agenda supplement) and 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

briefly outlined the three main operational priorities to 

address those shortcomings: safer public spaces, violence, 

and burglary. She also listed steps being taken to improve 

communication and public trust and engagement, including 

a recruitment drive covering the Criminal Investigation 

Department, the control room and upper management 

posts.  

 

The PCC and CC Roper fielded questions about drug 
misuse and online scammers, parking offences, mobile 
police stations and accessibility. CC Roper added that 
reaching all the parishes in the County was a challenge, and 
thus implored Parish Council representatives to attend their 
local Area Board meetings to maintain a link to Wiltshire 
Police. Councillor Thomas enquired about recent response 
times to 101 calls, to which CC Roper and the local 
neighbourhood policing team explained that calls would 
typically be triaged within about five minutes, but proper 
responses were taking closer to 45.   

108   Marlborough Area Board Review, 2021 - 2023 and Priority Setting 

 Andrew Jack then presented on the work the Area Board 

had undertaken across the last two years, pointing to the 

significant investment the Area Board had put into 

community projects alongside contributions from the 

community itself.  

 

The Area Board then discussed their priority goals for the 

forthcoming year. They agreed that rather than appoint one 

Councillor representative to address deprivation and climate 

change, they should all look to address them both in relation 

to their given priorities.  

 

 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Resolved: 

 

To note the achievements over the last two years and 

adopt the following three Members as Lead 

Representatives to the following three priorities: 

 

 Cllr Caroline Thomas to children and young people 

 Cllr Jane Davies to older and vulnerable people 

 Cllr James Sheppard to road safety.  

109   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 Resolved: 
 

 To appoint Members as Lead Representatives to the 
Outside Body and the LHFIG as set out in 
Appendix A 

 To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as 
set out in Appendix B. 

110   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board then received updates from its partner 

organisations. Written updates were provided in the agenda 

pack from Wiltshire Police, Healthwatch Wiltshire, BSW 

Together (Integrated Care System) and Community First. In 

addition, the following organisations gave a brief verbal 

update:  

 

 Wiltshire Police 

Inspector Benjamin Huggins took the Area Board through 

the slides detailing the work being undertaken at a local 

level by Wiltshire Police. (available in the agenda pack). 

Councillor Thomas asked about how many mental health 

incidents the Police were responding to, to which Inspector 

Huggins explained that a great proportion of police time is 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

spent dealing with unwell people, with 20 to 30 officers a 

day spending whole shifts looking after unwell people and a 

lot of demand placed on the service from potential self-

harm. Councillor Wheeler praised recent police efforts in 

nearby Burbage.  

 

 Kennet and Avon Medical Partnership 

Suzy Deering updated the Area Board on KAMP’s work in 

the Spring 2023 Covid Booster Programme, and introduced 

Tim, one of KAMP’s paramedics, who gave an in-depth 

overview of the role of a paramedic and their uses outside of 

the Ambulance Service.   

 

 Jubilee Centre 

Sally Wolfenden delivered a brief but optimistic update from 

the Jubilee Centre, focusing on their new members.   

111   Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area 

 Resolved: 
 
To defer this item until the next meeting.  

112   Local Youth Provision Update 

 Councillor Thomas delivered a brief update on the status of 
local youth provision in the community. She explained that 
hot meals were still being provided at the Youth Club, with 
the addition of badminton and table tennis facilities. She 
noted that other organisations were getting involved to the 
benefit of youth provision, but that a lack of funding and 
volunteers was proving to be the main challenge facing the 
Youth Club.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

113   Health and Wellbeing Group 

 Resolved: 
 
To defer an update on the recent Five to Thrive session until the next 
meeting. 

114   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 Councillor Thomas presented the Local Highway and 
Footway Improvement Group funding recommendations 
from their meeting on 11 May 2023, citing definite progress 
being made.  
 
The Chair proposed that the Area Board approve the 
funding recommendations from the LHFIG and was 
seconded by Councillor Thomas.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the funding recommendations from the 
LHFIG. 

115   Any Other Questions 

 There were no other questions. 

116   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  

117   Close 

 The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 10 

October 2023 at 7:00 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Wiltshire Local Plan Review – Chair’s Announcements 

The consultation for the Wiltshire Local Plan will be held from Wednesday 27 September until 
Wednesday 22 November, and throughout the consultation period, there have been several in-
person events held across the county to enable people to find out more and have their say. 
 
The in-person event for this area has been held, but there are still opportunities to have your say and 
you are welcome to attend an alternative event should you wish. Details of the events will be 
included in the minutes of this meeting. We also held an online webinar and a recording of that can 
be viewed online. 
 
You can view the Local Plan docum
[...]
lling arrangements by unitary division area including the (Acting) 
Returning Officers comments and proposed changes  
 An interactive map to view existing arrangements and any proposed changes  
 An online form to make comments/representations.  

Please note the review cannot consider changes to a parliamentary constituency, Wiltshire 
Council unitary division or parish and parish ward boundaries.  
The review will be based on current constituency boundaries but will also have regard for 
the new parliamentary constituencies.  The new boundaries will take effect for the next 
parliamentary elections that must be held before January 2025.  

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

 

 

Page 13



 

The final recommendations will be considered by the Electoral Review Committee in Mid 
November 2023 and, if approved will be implemented for the 1 December 2023 register of 
electors.  
  
  

  
Timeline for the review  
  

Date    

 2 October 2023  Formal notice of the review  

 2 October 2023  Publish (Acting) Returning Officer’s comments  

 2 October 2023  Commencement of public consultation period  

 31 October 2023  End of public consultation period  

 Mid November 2023  Final proposals considered by Electoral Review Committee  

  
Commenting on the review  
Representations can be made via:  

 Online response form on the website:   
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/8167/Polling-District-and-Polling-Place-
Review-2023 
 Emailing: pollingreview@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 Or by post to:  

Polling Review, Electoral Services, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 8JN  

 

 

Page 14

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1450


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Executive Office/Leader of the Council 

Date prepared:  September 2023 

Further enquiries to: Will Oulton 

Direct contact: William.Oulton@Wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Introduction 
Cost of Living issues remain a concern for the Council, our partners and the communities we serve. I 

[...]
a Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 

safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

Environmental & Climate Change Implications 

11. Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 

and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will 

be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

Page 92

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1299


 

Financial Implications 

12. Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover 

the grants awarded. 

Legal Implications 

13. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

Workforce Implications 

14. There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

Equalities Implications 

15. Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 

order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 

16. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based projects 

and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

Proposals 

17. To consider and determine the applications for grant funding. 
 

 
 

Report Author 

 

Andrew Jack, Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager, Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

Page 93

mailto:Andrew.Jack@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Chairman's Announcements
	14 - Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 - Consultation
	15. Briefing Note - Cost of Living Update - Sept 2023
	Wiltshire Life Awards - Briefing note

	5 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch Wiltshire - September 2023
	06.Update from BSW Together - july 2023
	07.Update from BSW Together - August 2023
	08. - Update from BSW Together - September 2023
	Briefing note - Community First for July 2023

	7 Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area
	8 Health and Wellbeing Group
	Marlborough HWB Group report to MAB October 2023

	10 Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	230713 LHFIG Meeting Notes v1 Final

	11 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Assembly Room, Marlborough Town Hall, High Street, 

Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 1AA 

Date:  10 October 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Cameron Osborn - Democratic Services Officer, email: 
cameron.osborn@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jane Davies (Chairman), Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Caroline Thomas (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Andrew Jack – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Louisa Young – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Cameron Osborn – Democratic Services Officer 
Samantha Howell – Director Highways & Transport (allocated to the Area Board)  
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Chief Constable Catherine Roper and Sergeant Chris Wickham 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager Jerry Crawford 
Jubilee Centre – Sally Wolfenden 
Sheila Glass – Ramsbury Parish Council 
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

118   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Samantha Howell and Suzy 
Deering.  

119   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 as a 
true and correct record.  

120   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Sheppard noted that he had a strictly non-pecuniary interest in the 
tennis club that would have no bearing on his decision-making.  

121   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chair noted and summarised the following announcements: 
 

a) Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 - Consultation 
b) Update on the Council’s activity and progress on the Climate Emergency 
c) Cost of Living update 
d) Wiltshire Life Awards 2024 

 
Councillor Thomas added that a bus policy consultation was currently underway 
and recommended those in attendance check out Wiltshire Connect. The Chair 
further noted that for any carers, there was an upcoming event. 

122   Partner Updates 

 The Chair noted the written partner updates from BSW Together, Healthwatch 
Wiltshire and Community First that were included in the agenda pack. The Area 
Board then received verbal updates from the following partner organisations: 
 

a. Wiltshire Police 
 

Neighbourhood Sergeant Chris Wickham presented an update from Wiltshire 
Police, taking those in attendance through the information included in the 
agenda pack. Sergeant Wickham noted the area’s recent crime statistics, 
focusing particularly on burglary, one of Wiltshire Police’s new operational 
priorities. He also presented the work being undertaken by the Speed 
Enforcement Officer and the Rural Crime team. He also highlighted their 
operational priority of increased visibility, noting that there had been a concerted 
effort to improve police presence in rural villages. Finally, Sergeant Wickham 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

promoted the Community Messaging Service as a means to keep up to date 
with the latest local news and alerts.  
 
Chief Constable Catherine Roper then provided an update on the state of 
Wiltshire Police as a whole. She announced that since her last visit, Wiltshire 
Police had been recognised as making notable improvements as part of the 
Engage process. She highlighted the website as a valuable source of 
information for Wiltshire Police’s improvement plans and recent activity. Chief 
Constable Roper noted the work being done towards better tackling rural crime, 
including an increase in intelligence sharing across the South West, and 
expressed optimism about the future. She discussed Operation Scorpion, the 
Police’s work to tackle County Lines criminality by identifying and educating at-
risk young people.  
 
Councillor Thomas sought clarity on the status of Wiltshire Police’s efforts to 
address 111 call delays and control room issues. Chief Constable Roper noted 
that the situation was improving, but still behind where it needed to be. 
Councillor Thomas added that it was disappointing not to see drugs, specifically 
related to young people, addressed as a local priority. Sergeant Wickham stated 
that while not a local priority, work was still being done towards it, but noted that 
he would take that feedback back. Councillor Sheppard echoed Councillor 
Thomas’ concerns about young people in his division, speculating that it could 
be partly as a result of a lack of police visibility and education. Chief Constable 
Roper noted the work being done in schools. Councillor Sheppard asked if it 
would be possible to utilise Parish clerks to disseminate information amongst 
parishes. Sergeant Wickham acknowledged that the local Parish Councils had 
been neglected in the past and that they now had a single point of contact within 
his team and efforts would be undertaken to improve matters. Andrew Jack 
enquired whether if those Parish Councils were encouraged to plan events with 
Wiltshire Police in mind, rather than Wiltshire Police trying to attend sporadic 
Parish Council meetings, would be a more effective strategy.  
 
The Chair also promoted the local Community Speed Watch team as a 
worthwhile use of time for any prospective volunteers.  
 

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Station Manager Terry Crawford introduced himself to the Area Board as 
the new area representative from DWFRS. He highlighted the prevention 
work being done in the community and the ongoing proactive steps being 
taken. He also took the Area Board through the statistics provided in the 
report in Agenda Supplement 2, noting that the figures tended towards 
the low end for a town of Marlborough’s size.  
 

c. Jubilee Centre 
 

Sally Wolfenden updated the Area Board, explaining that the Jubilee Centre’s 
former manager Anne Hancock had semi-retired, but was back working as a 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

volunteer, with the new manager throwing herself into the Jubilee Centre culture 
and doing well.  
 

d. Town / Parish Councils 
 
Ramsbury Parish Council mentioned that they had asked for feedback from 
Parish stewards but had received none. Councillor Thomas explained that 
Parish Stewards were contracted by Wiltshire Council to fulfil one-man jobs 
around a Parish according to a pre-determined schedule, and encouraged the 
Parish Council to get in touch with her if they had been having difficulties with 
theirs.  
 

e. 2nd Marlborough Scouts 
 
The 2nd Marlborough Scouts presented an update on the Summer Camps that 
had been partially funded by Area Board grant funding, thanking the Area Board 
for their help.  

123   Deprivation in the Marlborough Community Area 

 This Item was brought forward to after the Partner Updates Item, having earlier 
been deferred at the previous Area Board meeting.  
 
Andrew Jack presented a report on Indices of Multiple Deprivation (2019) in the 
Marlborough community area. The report was included in the agenda pack, and 
highlighted the breakdown of areas of deprivation locally, the different types of 
deprivation and the steps that Area Boards can do to tackle it. It was noted that 
the data used was from 2019, with some of the data even older, so Andrew Jack 
explained that they would look out for any updated statistics from the Office of 
National Statistics (ONS), which they had committed to provide at some point in 
the near future. It was also noted from the floor that Marlborough was lacking in 
clothes shops that catered to working class families with young children, and 
that especially for children’s clothes, online shopping was less viable and so 
having an affordable clothes shop was all the more important.  

124   Area Board Priority Update 

 The Chair noted that Items 8 (HWG) and 9 (Youth) would be covered in this Item 
as part of their respective priority updates. 
 

 Children and Young People 
 
Councillor Thomas updated the Area Boad on the progress of the establishment 
of a youth network and the positive feedback towards it from providers and 
schools, the work being done by Youth for Christ, the local Youth Club and the 
Sports Forum Sports Festival 2024.  
 

 Older and Vulnerable People 
 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Jill Turner updated the Area Board on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Group. She noted that the main focus was on their Spring event and highlighted 
the reports of their last meeting, which were included in the agenda pack. 
Andrew Jack also provided an update on the Senior Games, which were the 
result of a successful pilot scheme, the Household Support Fund, and the efforts 
being undertaken to prepare for Winter this year.  
 

 Road Safety 
 
Counillor Sheppard stated that the Town Council was recruiting community 
speed watch volunteers and noted that following the event in Marlborough in 
February, ‘Highways Matters’ was being rolled out across the county. He further 
noted that additional 20mph zones were to be implemented in Marlborough 
including Hyde Lane.  

125   Local Highway and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 This Item was brought forward to follow on from Councillor Sheppard’s priority 
update on road safety. He presented the recommendations from the LHFIG’s 13 
July 2023 meeting for Area Board approval.  
 
Councillor Sheppard then moved to approve the following recommendations and 
was seconded by Councillor Sheppard: 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To note the discussions of the LHFIG meeting from 13 July 2023. 

 To note the listed ongoing issues, progress, and priority actions for 
2023/24. 

 To note the completion of the listed 2022/23 priority schemes. 

 To note the listed new requests under Consideration for 2023/24.  

126   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for Community Area, 
Older and Vulnerable Adults, and Youth Grant funding:  
 
Marlborough Tennis requested a £3,000 Community Area grant towards a new 
tennis pavilion. After discussing the application, Councillor Thomas moved to 
grant £3,000 and was seconded by the Chair.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Marlborough Tennis £3,000 towards a new tennis pavilion.  
 
Lockeridge Traffic Group requested £884.95 towards a Speed Indicator Device. 
After discussing the application, the Chair moved to grant the funding and 
seconded by Councillor Thomas.  



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Lockeridge Traffic Group £884.95 towards a Speed Indicator 
Device.  
 
Kennett Valley Amateur Dramatics Society requested £2,560.50 for new stage 
lightning bars. After discussing the application, during which it was suggested 
that the Parish Council be encouraged to take speeding and road safety matters 
into their own hands going forward, Councillor Sheppard moved to grant the 
funding, and was seconded by Councillor Thomas.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Kennett Valley Amateur Dramatics Society £2,560.50 towards new 
stage lighting bars.  
 
Carer Support Wiltshire requested £2,800 towards a Bereavement Help Point in 
Marlborough. After discussing the application, Councillor Thomas moved to 
grant funding and was seconded by Councillor Sheppard.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Carer Support Wiltshire £2,800 towards a Bereavement Help Point 
in Marlborough.  
 
Aldbourne Youth Council provided feedback following their Summer 
Programme, which was partially funded by the Area Board. The Area Board then 
voted to ratify the funding provided.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To ratify the £1,000 in Area Board grant funding provided to Aldbourne 
Youth Council towards their Summer Programme.  
 
Aldbourne Youth Council then requested £3,000 towards a series of 
Independent Life Cooking Skills classes. After discussing the application, during 
which Councillor Thomas raised concerns about the deliverability of the project, 
the Chair moved to grant funding and was seconded by Councillor Sheppard.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Aldbourne Youth Council £3,000 towards Independent Life 
Cooking Skills classes.  
 
Manton Fest requested £5,000 towards Manton Fest 2024. After discussing the 
application, during which it was noted that the maximum amount of grant funding 
available in a single application was now £3,000, Councillor Sheppard moved to 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

grant £3,000 in grant funding and was seconded by the Chair.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Manton Fest £3,000 towards Manton Fest 2024.  
 
Aldbourne Beating the Bounds requested £500 towards their Beating the 
Bounds Diamond Celebration. After discussing the application, during which it 
was discussed whether the application fulfilled the criteria to be considered for a 
youth grant, Councillor Thomas moved to grant funding, and was seconded by 
the Chair.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant Aldbourne Beating the Bounds £500 towards their Diamond 
Celebration.  

127   Any Other Questions 

 There were no other questions. 

128   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

129   Close 

 The Chair thanked those present for attending and confirmed that the date of the 
next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be 9 January 2024 at 7:00 
pm. 


